Wisconsin law.
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applying therefor; *and Provided further, that no colerk 
shall be required to certify back any papers, files, or or- 
ders, to any such county, where the same were originally 
pending, until his fees in such cause or matter are paid. 

When all pro-,20. 5. All writs, services, process, proceedings, sad, 
eess return- recognizances heretofore issued, commenced, made, or, able. 

(sterol into, or which may be issued, commenced, made 
or entered into, in or from said courts of said counties, 
respectively, or either a them, and all proceedings pend- 
ing th,erein, or ,returnable thereto, whether by recogni
zance or otherwise, shall be held and taken as returnable 
at the times mentioned in this act for holding the said 
courts, respectively, in the said several counties respect-
ively. 

Repeal. 	See. 6. All acts or parts of acts
' 
 conflicting with or 

contravening the provisions of this apt, are hereby re-
.pealed, so so far as they contravene or conflict with the pro-
viaionsof this act. 

$00. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 20, 1860. 	• 

CHAFFER 63.  
[Published. March 2, 14160.3 

AN ACT to di-nage the dine of holding terms of circuit court for the 
. • 	. county of DOM.. 	" • 	• 

The Plople of the .State of -Wisansin, represented in' 
Senate and Assembith do enact as fOlibws : 	. 

'When terms of ,SOCIUON 1. The terms:of the eircaft court shall here, 
court shall be after belolden, in the. county of Dane, on the first Wed- holder. nesdaynext succeeding the first Monday in.April, and 

then.* Wednesday -next succeeding .the first Monday in 
Nevember, in each year... " 

When process SEC.. 2. .811write, summons, indictments, recognizan- 
returnable. ces, and, other proceedings made returnable, by law, on 

the first Monday of April and. November, in the year 
one thousand eight hundred and sixty, and all adjourn- 
ments,,appearances, continuances, motions and notices 
of any proceedings in said circuit court, made or taken 
on or to said first Monday, shall be held to be made and 
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taken to the said first Wednesday after the first Monday 
aforesaid. 

Sso 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage; and the Secretary of State is here-
by directed to cause this act to be published immediate-
ly. 

Approved February 29, 1860. 

CHAPTER. 64. 

[Published March 1, 1860.] 

AN ACT to provide for filling vacancies in the office of judge and 
clerk of the municipal court in the city and eounty of Milwaukee. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The qualified electors of the city and coun- When election 
ty of Milwaukee shall, on the first Tsesday of April, to be held. 

A. D. 1860, elect a suitable person to fill the vacancy 
existing in the office of judge of the municipal court in 
the city of Milwaukee, who shall hold his office until a 
successor shall be elected ani qualified, at the time, and 
in the manner prescribed in the act entitled "An act to 
establish a municipal court in the city and county of Mil-
waukee," approved March 18, 1859; for the election of 
a judge of said court, on the expiration of the present 
term of the judge thereof. Such electors shall, at the 
same time, in like manner, elect a suitable person to. fill 
the vacancy existing in the office of clerk of such court, 
who shall hold his office until the expiration of the pre-
sent term of office of the clerk of such court, and until 
the election and qualification of his successor, as provi-
ded in the said act establishing said court, unless ,  sooner 
removed, as provided by law. The persons who may be 
so elected may qualify and enter upon the duties of their 
respective offices immediately after they shall be elected. 

SBC. 2. The Secretary of State shall give at least ten Notice to be 
days notice of such election, in the county of Milwaukee, given. 
in the same manner as he is now required by law to give 
notice of all judicial elections. 

Sc. 3. The Governor may appoint a suitable person Governor may 
to fill the vacancy existing in the office of judge of the fill existing 
said municipal court, and the person so appointed may TROW10100. 


